

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC04-2119

vs.

ANNA L. BROWN,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF

and

INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

(Combined)

BRETT ALAN GEER
The Geer Law Firm, L.C.
3837 Northdale Blvd., No. 350
Tampa, Florida 33624-1841
(813) 961-8912
(813) 265-0278 Facsimile
Florida Bar No. 61107

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>Page no.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT ARE INCORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW UNDER THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED.	
A. <u>Ms. Brown cannot be deemed guilty of violating Rule 4-1.3.</u>	16
B. <u>Ms. Brown cannot be deemed guilty of violating Rule 4-1.4.</u>	20
C. <u>Ms. Brown cannot be deemed guilty of violating Rule 4-8.4.</u>	21
II THE REFEREE’S DISMISSAL OF THE ALLEGATIONS RELATING TO CONFLICT OF INTEREST WAS CORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW.	24
A. <u>Liability for violating Rule 4-1.7 requires an actual conflict.</u>	24
III EVEN IF THE COURT UPHOLDS THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT, ADMONISHMENT IS APPROPRIATE.	28
A. <u>Under the undisputed facts, the Standards recommend Admonishment.</u>	28
IV THE REFEREE’S TAXING OF COSTS IS INEQUITABLE AND SHOULD BE REMANDED.	29

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
 <u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	
<i>Bellows v. State</i> , 508 So.2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	26
<i>Delarosa v. State</i> , 757 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	26
<i>Florida Bar v. Lanford</i> , 691 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1997)	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1980)	26
<i>Rock v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	26
<i>Tarawneh v. State</i> , 562 So.2d 770 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	26
 <u>FLORIDA RULES OF COURT</u>	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3	10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 22
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4	10, 11, 13, 20, 22
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5	10, 11, 12
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7	11, 12, 24
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.3	15
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.1(a)	11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.1(b)	11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(a)	11, 12
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c)	11, 21, 22
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(d)	11, 12
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.060	20
 <u>STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS</u>	
Fla. Std. Imposing Lawyer Sancs. 2.6	28
Fla. Std. Imposing Lawyer Sancs. 4.44	28
Fla. Std. Imposing Lawyer Sancs. 4.64	28
Fla. Std. Imposing Lawyer Sancs. 6.14	29
